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be high school students who are United States citizens and whose parents or legal guardian(s) 
are stewards of Saint Luke Greek Orthodox Church of Broomall, PA. The final 
recommendations are sent to Father Christ Kontos for his approval. 

Ensure that your application is carefully proofread and includes all required documents before 
submitting them to the Church Office by Friday, April 24, 2026. Applicants may apply for one 
$3000 award and/or the $2500 award by checking the appropriate box or boxes on the 
application. Any questions contact Anna Hadgis at anna.hadgis@gmail.com. 

2026 Bid 'n Buy- SAVE THE DATE! Thursday, May 7th, 2026! Get ready to rewind the clock 
and crank up the glam-our 80's Ladies Bid 'n Buy, our biggest fundraiser of the year, is 
coming, and it's going to be totally awesome! Tickets go on sale March 1st! 

Sponsor the Bid 'n Buy! The more successful the Bid 'n Buy, the greater our outreach, 
and the more people we can help. We welcome both businesses and individuals to sponsor the 

event to increase our impact. If you'd like to become a Bid 'n Buy sponsor, 
simply scan the QR code below. As a sponsor, your name - or your business 
name - will appear in our event program (unless you prefer to remain 
anonymous). All 350+ guests will receive a program the night 
of the event. We will also proudly feature business logos for 
our Diamond and Platinum Sponsors on our webpage. Thank 
you in advance for your kindness and generosity! 

Love to shop? This year, you can also sponsor a Main Table gift through our 
Amazon Wishlist! Just scan the QR code below to select a gift to sponsor. 
Thank you for your generous support! 

Reading at CCSA- On Wednesday, May 13th at 9 am, Philoptochos will be conducting our 
spring 2026 read with our third-grade students at Chester Chaiier Scholars Academy (CCSA). If 
you are interested in reading with these enthusiastic students, please contact Anna Hadgis, 
anna.hadgis@gmail.com, as we always look forward to including more sisters in our connection 
with CCSA. The book is made available in advance for you to preview and the groups consist 
of fewer than 10 children. The session runs for approximately 45 mins, beginning at 9 am, and 
then we gather the group for a picture. We can carpool from Church if you would like a ride. 

Philoptochos Charity Committee- November and December were very busy months for our 
Charity Committee, as donations were made to the following organizations: 
-Ryan's Case for Smiles received $200.00 in loving memory of Sophie Mantakounis, 

helping provide cheerful pillowcases to children facing serious illness and hospitalization. 
-Chester Charter Scholars Academy was awarded $2,000 to strengthen and expand their music 
curriculum, supporting the purchase of student instruments and materials that foster creativity, 
confidence, and academic growth. 
-The CHOP Homeless Health Initiative Art Programs granted $400 towards providing gift cards for 
holiday food shopping and supporting families experiencing homelessness with nourishment/dignity. 
-Grands Stepping Up was provided with $1,000 to fund fifty $20 Giant Food gift cards for 
Thanksgiving and Christmas meals for families in need. This organization was given $1,000 in gift 
cards to Movie theaters, Chic- Fil A, Starbucks, Sephora, Ulta, Roblox, and Dicks Sporting Goods for 
the older children and teenagers of Grands Stepping Up. 



-The Calliope Joy Foundation was presented with $500 to advance research, resources, and support 
for families affected by leukodystrophies. 
-A Haven received $1,500 to support grief counseling, essential needs, and safe, nurturing spaces for 
children and families navigating loss. 
-The Salvation Army's New Day to Stop Trafficking program was provided $1,000, helping supply 
personal items, Christmas gifts, and essentials for survivors. 
-Families Forward Philadelphia was given $1,000 towards education initiatives for its residents and 
families. 
-The National Philoptochos Department of Social Services sent $500 to support stability; care, and 
compassion to families, seniors, and individuals in crisis. 
-Dawn's Place was given $1,500 to assist with the purchase of new appliances for the home to replace 
those damaged by a recent fire and additional smoke damage. 
-HopePHL received $1,000 towards food relief for families, assistance with rent and utilities for 
families in transitional housing. 
-Chester County Food Bank was presented with a donation of $1,000. 
-Home of the Sparrow was given $1,500 in market gift cards to Aldi, Giant, and Walmart worth $25. 
-Veterans Village received our annual donation of $1,500. 
-Coatesville Veterans Affairs Medical Center was given $500 in gift cards for the 2025 Holiday Gift 
Project for our Veterans at the Medical Center. 
-City Team Chester, received a $2,500 donation in support of women's housing. 
-FTIN, MudGirls Studio (Atlantic City), and Hosts for Hospitals were given $500 each to support 
their work in community empowerment, creative employrhent opportunities, and housing assistance for 
families facing medical crises . 
-Penn State THON, in response to a request from Johnny Papadopoulos, a Penn State senior and 
THON chair for his business fraternity, and due to THON raising $17.7 million last year for pediatric 
cancer research and treatment, received $1,000 to support Johnny's team's efforts. 
-The Ability Experience received $500 to sponsor John Serafim in the Surf City Marathon. This 
organization ensures athletes with disabilities can participate fully in races and endurance events 
nationwide. 
-The GYMS PTO Jingle Bell Jog, a festive community run/walk co-organized by our own Katherine 
Kennedy, received a $500 donation to help students and families facing food insecurity or financial 
hardship receive consistent, compassionate support throughout the year. 
-The St. Agnes Pre-School Program in West Chester, was presented with a $500 donation to support 
the nutritional needs of children in their after-school tutoring program. The program provides hearty 
snacks twice a week and sends food home to families, also offering a Basic Needs Center, Health 
Clinic, and Educational Support. 

Bag Bingo- Save the Date! We are very excited to announce our first annual Bag 
Bingo on November 6, 2026 in the Community Center. To make this inaugural event a success, 
we are kindly seeking donations of: 
-Luxury items ( designer accessories, jewelry, tech gadgets, spa packages, or gift cards) 
-Monetary donations that will be put towards purchasing high-end raffle prizes 
Your generosity will help us create an unforgettable evening and raise meaningful funds for our 
charitable initiatives. Every donation-large or small-makes a difference. If you would like to 
contribute or learn more about how you can support the event, please reach out to Christina 
Mahjouri at christina@cemeli.com. 



Sponsorship of Floral Decor- Icon and Floral Sponsorship opportunities are 
available throughout the year for ecclesiastic feast days. Sponsorship can be 
done in honor or in memory of a loved one or for the well-being of your family. 
Our Ladies Philoptochos would like to thank the following sponsors for their 
donations: 
-Carnation Karros, for her sponsorship of Saturday, November 1, 2025, Sts. Cosmas & Damianos icon, 
for the well-being of St. Luke Ladies Philoptochos Members, and expressing her thankfulness. 
-Anonymous, for her sponsorship Sunday, November 9, 2025, St. Nektarios the Wonderworker. 
-Kathy Vasiliou, for her sponsorship of Tuesday, November 25, 2025 St. Katherine the Great 
Martyr icon, for the well-being of the Vasiliou Family. 
-Katina Maltas, for her sponsorship of Saturday, December 6, 2025, St. Nicholas the Wonderworker 
icon, for the well-being of the Maltas family. 
-Kathleen Fisfis, for her sponsorship of Saturday, December 6, 2025, St. Nicholas the Wonderworker 
icon, in loving memory of her husband, Nicholas Fisfis. 
-Our Ladies Philoptochos, for its sponsorship of Saturday, December 6, 2025, St. Nicholas the 
Wonderworker floral, in honor of a special Philoptochos donor. 
-Anonymous, for her sponsorship of Wednesday, December 24, 2025, Christmas Eve morning icon, in 
loving memory of her loved one. 
-Greg Poryzees, for his sponsorship of Sunday, January 25, 2026, St. Gregory the Theologian icon, in 
loving memory of Alexander Poryzees. 
-Our St. Luke Greek School, for its sponsorship of Friday, January 30, 2026, Synaxis of The Three 
Hierarchs icon, for the well-being of St. Luke Greek School Families. 

Upcoming sponsorship opportunities include: 
• Presentation of Our Lord in the Temple- Monday, February 2 
• St. Haralambos the Martyr- Tuesday, February 10 

If you would like to sponsor an icon, you may pay online through the Philoptochos website; 
simply scan the QR code below with your phone; or mail your payment to the church and 
include the words 'icon sponsorship' on your envelope. If you have any questions, you may 
contact Niki Tsetsekos at 610-500-3056 or ntsetsekos@gmail.com. 

Philoptochos Cookbook and Apron- For: experienced cooks looking to perfect their craft; the 
cooks-in-training who need inspiration; the perfect housewarming or "thank you" gift for teach­
ers, co-workers, employees or friends; the ideal gift for newlyweds and new graduates, or those 
simply looking to expand their culinary repertoire, we have just the thing! KaAlJ 'Optc,T), a 
Greek Cookbook created by the Ladies Philoptochos of St. Luke (see photo below), and 
apron. The cost is $25 for the book and $15 for the apron (blue only, and with pockets!), plus 
$5 for shipping, if applicable. A beautiful gift package, ready for giving, for $40.00! Please see 
the flyer for our Philoptochos Store elsewhere in this Epistle. For more information, or to order, 
please contact Phyllis Roebas at proebas@gmail.com, or Kathy Fifis at kfisfis@aol.com. 

Philoptochos Members - OUR DIRECTORY IS ONLINE! Please regis­
ter with our website: www.stlukephiloptochos.org for access to the Members 
Only Online Directory. Get our APP! For directory access, Philoptochos 
news & events on the go, use our Membership Toolkit app right from your 
smartphone. 
Paper directories are available by request. 



Philoptochos Store 
Find a unique gift for a loved one or 
the bride & groom to- be! 

wstlL kephilo Jtochos.org 

YIA /\i1AS! 

Scan tl.eQR 
code to visit 

t fl 
Philoptochos 

Store 



GREEK ORTHODOX LADIES PHILOPTOCHOS SOCIETY 
OF SAINT LUKE - CHAPTER 1082 

SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION 

The Greek Orthodox Ladies Philoptochos Society of Saint Luke offers two $3,000 
scholarships and one $2500 scholarship to high school students who are United States 

citizens and whose parents or legal guardian are stewards of Saint Luke Greek Orthodox Church of 
Broomall, Pennsylvania. These are competitive scholarships based on need and merit. The award 
winner is selected by the Scholarship Committee and its recommendations are made to Rev. Christ 
Kontos for approval. 
Applicants must be accepted into an accredited college or university or an accredited vocational 
program in the United States. 

Student's Name: --------------------------------
Home Mailing Address: ____________________________ _ 
Student's Email Address: -----------------------------
Home Phone:_____________ Cell Phone. __________ _ 
Date of Birth: _ / _ / __ Male ( ) Female ( ) 

Name of High School: _____________________________ _ 
Address of School: ______________________________ _ 
Name, Email and Telephone Number of Guidance Counselor/ Advisor: 

Grade Point Average: ______ SAT or ACT test scores: SAT: Math. ____ _ 
Evidence Based Reading and Writing: ______ ACT: Composite Score ______ _ 

List of Accomplishments and Awards: (Attach a Resume or additional sheet if necessary) 

List of Community Activities and Groups: Church Groups and Church Related Activities, Scouting, 
Missionary Work, Youth Clubs, Civic Groups, Volunteer Organizations. Include duties and number of 
months or years of se1·vice. (Attach a Resume or additional sheet if necessary) 

List of School Extracurricular Activities: Band, Student Council, Sports, Yearbook, Clubs, National 
Honor Society, Drama, etc. (Attach a Resume or additional sheet if necessary) 

Activity Number of years Special honors/ 
0 £fices held 



Employment History: 
Name of employer 

Financial Need: (If applicable) 
Estimated total cost of school per year: 

Dates of employment and duties 

Applicant has applied for financial aid assistance as follows: 
1. Grant from college or vocational school: Yes ( ) No ( ) 

2. Grants from all other sources (specify): 

Personal Statement: 
In a personal statement of 300 words or less, write a well-structured essay addressing your future goals 
and aspirations and how you plan to achieve them. 

Please supply the following required information to the Scholarship Committee: 
1. Copy of acceptance letter to an accredited college/ university/ technical or vocational school. 
2. Personal statement of 300 words or less. 
3. Two letters of reference: One from a teacher, principal or counselor who has known you for at 

least 2 years, and one personal reference from an adult connected to St. Luke who has known you 
for at least 2 years such as, a Youth Minisu-y Advisor, Sunday School or Greek School teacher, 
other than a family member. 

4. Copy of high school u-anscript. 
5. Please check if you are applying for a $3000 scholarship __ and a $2500 scholarship __ 

All applications must be postmarked no later than Monday, April 24, 2026. Incomplete 
applications or those postmarked after this date will not be processed. All information received 
from applicants will be treated as confidential. 

Scholarship winner will be notified by May 30, 2026. 

Mail completed application to: 
Greek Orthodox Ladies Philoptochos Society of St. Luke 
Scholarship Applicant 
St. Luke Greek Orthodox Church 
35 North Malin Road 
Broomall, PA 19008 

Signature of Parent/ Guardian: 
Address of Parent/Guardian: ___________________________ _ 
Signature of Applicant: ___________________ Date: _________ _ 



JOHN PAKURIS MEMORIAL 
SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION 

The John Pakuris Memorial Scholarship offers two $2500 scholarships 
to two qualified students who are United States citizens and 
parishioners whose family are in good standing with the St. Luke Greek 
Orthodox Church of Broomall, Pennsylvania. The competitive 
scholarships are based on merit and need with the award winners to be 
selected upon recommendation by the Scholarship Committee to the 
parish priest. Applicants must be attending or accepted into an 

accredited undergraduate four-year college or university in the United States or in any other country. 
Any candidate who has been accepted into an Orthodox seminary and is pursuing a life in the ministry 
of our Greek Orthodox Church will be given priority. Recipients may not re-apply in successive years 
for the scholarship. 

Student's Name: ---------------------------
Home Mailing Address: _______________________ _ 

(Street or P.O. Box) (City) (State) (Zip) 

Home/mobile Phone: -------------------------
Em ail: -------------------------------
Date of Birth: ____ / ____ / _____ Male ( ) Female ( ) 

Name of most recent High School, College or University: ___________ _ 
Address of School: --------------------------

(Street or P.O. Box) (City) (State) (Zip) 

Email address and telephone number of Guidance Counselor/ Advisor: 
Phone ----------------- ---------------

Grade point average ________ _ 
Student Rank: out of number of students ------- ---------

SAT or ACT test scores: 
SAT: Math: -------- Evidence Based Reading and Writing: ____ _ 
ACT: Composite Score _____________ _ 
Name of college or university for which aid is requested: ___________ _ 
Address of Post-Secondary School: __________________ _ 

(Street or P.O. Box) (City) (State) (Zip) 

Major Field of Study: _______________________ _ 

List of Accomplishments and Awards: (attach Resume or additional sheet if necessary) National Honor 
Society, National Merit Finalist, Class Officer, etc. 

List of Church and Community Groups and Activities: (attach Resume or additional sheet if necessary) 
Church Groups and church related activities, Missionary Work, Youth Clubs, Civic Groups, Scouting, 
Volunteer Organizations, etc. 

Church and Community Service Organization Months/Years Involved 



List of School/Extracurricular Activities: ( attach Resume or additional sheet if necessary) Band, Student 
Council, Sports, Yearbook, Language Clubs, Key Club, Jazz Band, Chorus, Drama, Literary Club etc. 
Activity Number of years Special honors/Offices held 

Employment history: 
Name of employer: Dates of employment: 

Financial Need: (include the following) 
Estimated total cost of schoo_l per year: 
Estimate of parents' contribution toward yearly expenses: 
Estimate of applicant's contribution towards yearly expenses: 
Applicant has applied for other financial aid assistance as follows: 

1. Grant from college Yes ( ) No ( ) Amount received 
2. Grants from all other sources (specify): Amount received 

Personal Statement: 

---

In a personal statement of 300 words or less write an essay titled "How Orthodoxy Guides My Life". 

Please supply the following information to the scholarship committee: 
1. Copy of high school transcript and/or transcript from your college or university 
2. Copy of acceptance letter to accredited college or university 
3. Personal Statement of 300 words or less 
4. Three letters of reference: one from teacher, principal or counselor; the second from an employer, coach 

or activity supervisor; the third from a non-relative church member, Sunday school teacher or church 
activity supervisor who has known you for at least two years 

All applications must be postmarked no later than April 24, 2026. Incomplete applications or those 
postmarked after this date will not be processed. All information received from applicants will be treated as 
confidential. A personal interview may be required of finalists. Notification will take place by May 22, 2026. 

Visit our web site for information or applications: www.St-Luke.org 
Mail completed application to: 
John Pakuris Memorial Scholarship 
St. Luke Greek Orthodox Church 
35 North Malin Road 
Broomall, PA 19008 

Signature of Parent/Guardian (for student under 21) _____________ _ 
Address of Parent/Guardian ------------------------
Signature of Applicant: ______________ Date ________ _ 



ovc 
Orthodox Vo lunteer Corps 

OVCSUNDAY-JANUARY25 

LIVE YOUR FAITH. SERVE FOR A YEAR. 

Orthodox Volunteer Corps ( OVC) is a yearlong domestic service 

program for Orthodox young adults and an official Agency of the 

Assembly of Bishops. We offer young adults from across the country an 

immersive year of service in Pittsburgh and Boston, working at homeless 

shelters, after-school programs, free medical clinics, and more. In 

addition, Corps Members receive weekly formation & training in 

Orthodoxy and community-based leadership development, live in 

community with other Orthodox young adults, and engage local 

parishes. Housing, transportation, and food are 100% covered. 

OVC began in Pittsburgh in 2022 and expanded to Boston in 2024. We 

invite you to give a gift and help us expand to more cities! Application 

deadline for Fall 2026 is February 19. Applicants must be 21-29 years old. 

Scan the QR code to nominate a young adult, apply yourself, or give a gift 

today! 

LEARN MORE ABOUT OVC 

For more info email OVC staff Michael Sider-Rose 

and Kyra Limberakis at: 

info@orthodoxvolunteercorps.org 



GREEK 0 /ffl-lODOX 
METIW l'OL/5 or NEW JrnSEY 

STEP INTO 
GRACE 

"Be merciful, just as our F!J tlier 
nlso is merciful. " (J,ukc 6:36) 

MDF2026 
February 13-16 

Sheraton Philadelphia Downtovvn 

• Friday Night Opening Ceremonies 
• Dance & Choir competition Saturday & Sunday 
• Saturday Night Glendi featuring I(alomira and 

the Marcantonis Band 
• Sunday Hierarchical Divine Liturgy 
• Sunday Night Awards Banquet 

Praise God with timbrel and dance! 
Atvei:n: mhov EV -ruµrra.v<p KU!. xop0! 

Psalm 150:4 Register now! 



GO GREEN? 
For your convenience, our monthly bulletin, 

The Epistle is now online and can be accessed by visiting the church website 

www.st-luke.org 

Just click on "Monthly Epistle". If you would like to receive the Epistle in this 

digital format only and not by mail, please email our Office Manager: 

stlukeoffice@gmail.com or call {610) 353-1592 

St. Luke Greek Orthodox Church 

35 N. Malin Road 

Broomall , PA 19008 
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